KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

WASHINGTON HARBOUR, SUITE 400 3050 K STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 20007

F A C S I M I L E
(202) 342-8451
www.kelleydrye.com

(202) 342-8400

AFFILIATE OFFICE

NEW YORK, NY

CHICAGO, IL

HOUSTON.TX

LOS ANGELES, CA

STAMFORD, CT BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

February 18, 2020

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen
Executive Director
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
Capitol Building, First Floor
500 E. Capitol Avenue
Pierre, South Dakota 57501

Network Billing Systems LLC and Birch Communications, LLC: Notice of Filing of Chapter 11 Bankruptcy (Reorganization) (2019 Info TC59) — **Notice of Emergence from Chapter 11 Status**

Joint Notice of Fusion Connect, Inc., Fusion LLC, Birch Communications, LLC n/k/a Fusion Cloud Services, LLC, and Telecom Holdings LLC, Regarding a Transaction That Will Result in a Material Change to the Ownership and Control of Fusion LLC and Birch Communications, LLC (2019 Info TC122) — **Notice of Consummation**

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Re:

On June 10, 2019, Fusion Connect, Inc., Network Billing Systems LLC n/k/a Fusion LLC and Birch Communications, LLC n/k/a Fusion Cloud Services, LLC (collectively, the "Fusion Entities") filed the above-referenced notice with the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") of their entry into Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection. Subsequently, on October 17, 2019, the Fusion Entities, in their debtor-in-possession status, and Telecom Holdings LLC (together, the "Parties"), filed the above-referenced notice of a reorganization transaction in which controlling interest in the Fusion Entities would be acquired by Telecom Holdings, LLC. The Parties now submit this filing to notify the Commission that on

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen February 18, 2020 Page Two

January 14, 2020, the Fusion Entities emerged from Chapter 11 protection¹ and the Parties completed the transaction described in their notice.

If there are any questions regarding this notice or the transaction generally, please contact the undersigned counsel for the Fusion Entities. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely,

/s/ Winafred Brantl

Winafred Brantl Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20007

Tel: (202) 945-6649

Email: wbrantl@kelleydrye.com

Counsel for Fusion Connect, Inc., Fusion LLC and Fusion Cloud Services, LLC

¹ Effective with their emergence, the Fusion Entities are no longer debtors-in-possession.